Denali Commission
510 L Street, Suite 410
Anchorage, AK 99501

907.271.1414 tel
907.271.1415 fax
888.480.4321 toll free
www.denali.gov

RESOLUTION NO. 05-16

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING PRIMARY HEALTH CARE PROJECTS
FOR FEDERAL FY 2005

WHEREAS the Denali Commission Act of 1998 was amended in 1999 to allow the
Commission to plan, construct and equip health facility infrastructure for Alaska; and

WHEREAS the Congressional intent language in the Federal Fiscal Year 2005 (FFYO05)
Omnibus Appropriations directs $40 MM (million) to the Denali Commission as a direct lump
sum payment pursuant to Public Law 106-113 for health facility projects and programs, of which
$9,762,000 has been obligated via Resolution 05-02 in January 2005 to primary health care
projects; and

WHEREAS $4,488,312 of the FY05 funding remains available for primary health care facility
projects; and

WHEREAS $315,055 of FY04 Domestic Violence funding has been determined to be excess to
the identified needs of that program; and '

WHEREAS $2,044,263 of FY05 Elder Supportive Housing funding has been determined to be
excess to the identified needs of that program; and

WHEREAS 85,190,275 of the FY05 Bethel Psychiatric Treatment Facility funding has been
determined to be excess to the needs of that facility and of the associated program and, in
consultation with Congressional staff has been reallocated for primary care facilities; and

WHEREAS all FY05 Health Facilities funds are required by the Health Resources and Services
Administration (HRSA) to be expended by September 2007;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Denali Commission allocates the remaining
primary health care facility funds and the funds determined to be in excess of other programs
totaling $12,037,905 to the following primary health care projects subject to each project
meeting all Denali Commission requirements:

e Clark’s Point $ 224,000 -clinic construction

e Twin Hills $ 600,000 clinic construction
e Port Lions $ 500,000 -clinic construction
» Old Harbor $ 375,000 clinic construction

o Klukwan $ 50,000 Cclinic construction



Resolution No. 05-16 Page 2 of 2
Primary Health Care Facilities

e Aleknagik $1,047,000 clinic construction

e Nome $1,680,000 Indian Health Service hospital replacement design

¢ Barrow $1,970,000 Indian Health Service hospital replacement design

e Bethel $4,000,000 Primary Health Care Center planning, design and pre-
construction

e Glenallen $ 400,000 clinic repair and renovation

e Whittier $ 150,000 clinic repair and renovation

e Statewide $1,041,905 Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium clinic design pool

and other construction (design pool currently includes 18
communities awaiting clinic design funds); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that any funds allocated by this resolution are to be reallocated to
other projects on the primary care facility priority list if listed projects failed to proceed in a time
frame that will allow full utilization of the funds within the time frame established by HRSA;
and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED that any additional excess FY04 Domestic Violence funds are to be
allocated for primary projects on the priority list.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Denali Commission is comprised of seven members
(or their duly appointed alternate), of whom 7, consisting a quorum, were present at a meeting
duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 28th day of April, 2005, and that the
foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 7 members,
and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any

way
Signed and dated this 28th day of April, 2005. /
Ul 16, ) —

Jeffrey B. Staser Governor Frank H. Murkowski
Federdl Co-Chair Statg Co-Chair



